Increasing the levee failure probability for any given levee height and crown width raises the
levee fragility curve, while decreasing the levee failure probability lowers the levee fragility curve.
Figure 1.10 shows examples of changing levee fragility curves upward or downward by 20% for
levee in good and poor conditions with a maximum crown width of ݔܽ݉ܿܤ ൌ  Solid lines .ݐ56݂
are the levee fragility curves used in early discussion, dash lines are levee fragility curves with a
20% decrease in failure probability, and dash-dot lines are levee fragility curves with a 20%
increase in failure probability.

Figure 1.10 Levee fragility curves with different curvatures

With this way of representing changes in levee fragility curves, we calculate the optimal
designs for the rural Cosumnes levee with a 1%, 5%, 20% increase and decrease in intermediate
geotechnical failure probability. Table 1.3 and Table 1.4 are the optimized results assuming a levee
in good condition and poor condition respectively. Levee height and crown width are varying with
 .increments ݐ0.1݂

	 20

Table 1.3 Sensitivity Analysis on Levee Fragility Curves for good levee conditions (rural
levee)

Optimal Results
Changes in Levee Fragility Curves

0 +1% +5% +20% -1% -5% -20%
Annual Expected Total
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.56 0.56 0.58 0.64 0.56 0.54 0.49

Expected Annual Damage
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.24 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.18

Annualized Construction
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.32 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.32 0.31 0.31

Levee Height H (ft.) 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.5
Levee Crown Width Bc (ft.) 16 16 16.4 18.2 16 16 16
Prob. Of Overtopping
Failure

0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0106 0.0089 0.0095 0.0095

Prob. Of Intermediate
Failure

0.0211 0.0216 0.0221 0.0238 0.0206 0.0193 0.0133

Prob. Of Overall Failure 0.0300 0.0305 0.0310 0.0344 0.0295 0.0288 0.0228
Return Period (yrs) 112 112 112 94 112 106 106
Return Period (yrs) (2ft
freeboard)

287 287 287 256 287 277 277

Return Period (yrs) (3ft
freeboard)

396 396 396 363 396 385 385

From Table 1.3, increasing intermediate failure probabilities or moving upward the levee

fragility curves increases the optimal annual expected total cost, expected annual damage cost
and annualized construction cost, and vice verse. Percentage changes in levee fragility curves or
intermediate failure probabilities cause smaller percentage changes in optimal annual expected
total cost, if not reaching the minimum design crown width. For example, the optimal TC
increase by less than 5% with a 5% increase in intermediate failure probabilities, and the optimal
TC increase by less than 20% with a 20% increase in intermediate failure probabilities. Optimal
expected annual damage cost, annualized construction cost, design levee height and levee crown
width change at relatively smaller rates than changes in intermediate failure probabilities as well.
In this case assuming a good levee condition, optimal levee crown width remains the same with
decreasing intermediate failure probabilities. Optimal levee height remains fairly constant with
changes in intermediate levee failure compared to the optimal levee crown width, which can be
easily seen in the increasing direction.

	 21

Table 1.4 Sensitivity Analysis on Levee Fragility Curves for poor levee conditions (rural
levee)

Optimal Results
Changes in Levee Fragility Curves

0 +1% +5% +20% -1% -5% -20%
Annual Expected Total
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.98 0.99 1.02 1.12 0.98 0.95 0.85

Expected Annual Damage
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.44 0.44 0.47 0.56 0.36 0.43 0.37

Annualized Construction
Cost ($ million/yr)

0.54 0.55 0.55 0.56 0.47 0.52 0.48

Levee Height H (ft.) 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1
Levee Crown Width Bc (ft.) 54.6 54.7 54.9 56 54.1 52.6 48.3
Prob. Of Overtopping
Failure

0.0162 0.0162 0.0162 0.0162 0.0162 0.0162 0.0119

Prob. Of Intermediate
Failure

0.0386 0.0393 0.0423 0.0548 0.0383 0.0377 0.0338

Prob. Of Overall Failure 0.0548 0.0555 0.0585 0.0710 0.0545 0.0539 0.0457
Return Period (yrs) 62 62 62 62 62 62 84
Return Period (yrs) (2ft
freeboard)

188 188 188 188 188 188 235

Return Period (yrs) (3ft
freeboard)

287 287 287 287 287 287 341

Optimal results in Table 1.4 have the same trends and conclusions as Table 1.3. From the

previous discussions in the rural Cosumnes levee example and urban Natomas levee example,
optimal levee height changes slightly with different levee conditions. Comparatively, optimal
levee crown width greatly differs. The fact that optimal levee heights have less dependence than
crown widths on different levee conditions is also shown here by comparing Table 1.3 (good
condition) and Table 1.4 (poor condition) accordingly. These outcomes are also seen in Figure.
1.7 with a fairly wide range of near-optimal solutions.